

STUDENT UNION TREASURER'S OFFICE University of Notre Dame

314D LAFORTUNE STUDENT CENTER

Notre Dame, Indiana 46556-0399

7 February 2022

Dear Senate,

As stated in the Undergraduate Constitution of the University of Notre Dame, the Student Union Treasurer shall recommend to the Student Senate a Student Union Treasurer. At this time, I am pleased to extend my full recommendation to Claire Sison for this position.

Claire is a junior majoring in both accounting and music. She is an active member of the Notre Dame community; serves as a leader in PrismND and a mentor in ND's LGBTQ+ Mentorship Program; participates in Liturgical Choir, and engages in coursework and projects that exemplify her expertise on subject matters relevant to the position of the Student Union Treasurer as an accounting teaching assistant. She has also been involved in prominent accounting internship programs through PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) and the IRS. Her prior work, diverse interests, and experiences in serving the Notre Dame community through various channels make her a great candidate for this position.

Over the past year, Claire has vastly contributed to the Treasurer's Office and FMB. She has been a crucial contributor to discussions by the Office of the Student Union Treasurer, shared valuable insights when evaluating The Shirt Charity Fund applications, and has had the experience of attending the annual Spring Allocation and Winter Spending Review meeting. Claire has successfully instilled confidence in the members of the Financial Management Board to be stewards of the various funds, which the board has been assigned to manage. Claire is not only qualified to handle the financial and administrative duties of the position, but also brings the empathy and compassion required to administer reviews of various applications. I have been beyond impressed with her commitment to her current position as well as the insights she provides. I should have fired myself a long time ago and nominated Claire to succeed.

I can recommend this student without reservation because of her passion to become more involved in the Notre Dame community and to assist the Office of the Student Union Treasurer to be more efficient. I am requesting that the Senate approve her nomination as a result of her extensive qualifications; and her level of commitment to effectively contributing to the experiences of Notre Dame students. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

Junu Selvan

Meenu Selvan Student Union Treasurer, 2021-2022 Chairwoman, Financial Management Board